
MARKET INTELLIGENCE ON SPIRITS, WINE AND BEER JULY/AUGUST 2022MARKET INTELLIGENCE ON SPIRITS, WINE AND BEER JULY/AUGUST 2022

TEQUILA KEEPS 
CLIMBING

LUXURY, SUPER-PREMIUM TIERS SOAR

PLUS
HARD SELTZER AT THE CROSSROADS

NEW FRONTIERS IN CALIFORNIA WINE
AUSTRALIA WINE’S PREMIUM PUSH

THE NON-ALCOHOL BEER BOOM

MW0722_cover.indd   2MW0722_cover.indd   2 7/6/22   3:31 PM7/6/22   3:31 PM



t three growing restaurants within the Lettuce 
Entertain You portfolio around Chicago, the 
top-selling specialty cocktails have Tequila or 
mezcal as a base. None of these three venues has 
a Mexican focus or inspiration, but Tequila never-
theless is a huge part of the bar portfolio. “Premium 
Tequila has been exploding—it’s hard to get prod-

uct in,” says Thomas Mizuno-Moore, senior beverage 
manager for six of the company’s venues. “So many people 

are asking for it that some brands we were 
able to get three or four years ago are now 
allocated.” 

Both the super-premium and luxury 
Tequila segments turned in double-digit 
growth in 2021, and both have seen 
their volume double since 2015, accord-
ing to Impact Databank. Luxury Tequila—
those priced at $40 a 750-ml. and 
above—grew 19% to just over 6 million 
cases in 2021. Super-premium brands 
($25-$40) had a stronger aggregate 
growth rate, rising 24.5% to 5.84 million 
cases last year.

Supply Squeeze
However, the enthusiasm surrounding 
Tequila must be tempered by some exter-
nal factors. The broader supply chain chal-
lenges that face consumer goods segments 
have hit Tequila hard, with many of the 
market’s most popular brands feeling the 
squeeze as demand continues to ratchet up. 

“The category would likely have mind-blowing numbers to 
report if these supply chain issues weren’t part of the story,” 
says Will Moore, chain general manager of Crown Liquors in 
Indianapolis. “A new brand like Teremana would likely be 
doing even better if inventory was more readily available. 
Since it launched, we’ve had long periods of time with virtu-
ally no inventory to work with.” He adds that several other 
major players, including Patrón and Don Julio, seem to have 
resolved their issues. 

Mexico’s national spirit 
continues its relentless surge 

BY CAROL WARD

Despite massive interest from consumers, Will Moore, chain general manager of Crown 
Liquors in Indianapolis, says Tequila (shelves pictured) sales are suffering due to supply 
issues. Brands like Patrón and Teremana have both experienced shortages, he says.

A
24   MARKET WATCH | MARKETWATCHMAG.COM | JULY/AUGUST 2022

MW0722_tequila.indd   24MW0722_tequila.indd   24 7/6/22   3:27 PM7/6/22   3:27 PM



JULY/AUGUST 2022 | MARKETWATCHMAG.COM | MARKET WATCH  25

Tequila continues to skyrocket 
in popularity in the U.S. The 
super-premium segment, where 
Bacardi-owned Cazadores 
(cocktail pictured) sits, saw 
nearly 25% growth last year.
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At Crown Liquors, Moore says brand leadership is strong, 
but customers are also making way for new competitors. “The 
most popular brands are the same brands that have been lead-
ing the category for the last decade or so, but newer brands 
like Teremana, Casa Dragones, Cincoro, and others have also 
been doing extremely well,” he says. Popularity spans all price 
points at the store, Moore notes. “By unit sales, our top five 
SKUs range in price from $17 a 750-ml. of Jose Cuervo Especial 
Silver to $50 a 750-ml of Don Julio Blanco,” he says. “By dollar 
sales, our top five SKUs range in price from $33 a 1.75-liter of 
1800 Silver to $65 a 750-ml. of Don Julio Añejo.”

Pricing Vibrancy
In fact, across the pricing spectrum, results were overwhelm-
ingly positive in 2021. Within the luxury tier, Patrón retained 
its wide margin in the field, increasing 2.2% to 2.72 million 
cases. That clip was slower than other top-five luxury brands 
but is likely due in part to supply chain issues. Don Julio, 

Dustin Mitzel, CEO of North Dakota’s Happy Harry’s Bottle 
Shops, also reports ongoing challenges. “We continue to expe-
rience out of stock issues on many of our faster selling Tequi-
las,” he says. The retail chain ran out of Patrón Silver in early 
May, for example. “When we have it in stock, it’s allocated 
in our market,” Mitzel adds.

Patrón Tequila’s vice president of marketing Chloe Lloyd-
Jones notes that Patrón’s supply challenges began during the 
Covid-19 pandemic. “We had to put protocols in place, such 
as social distancing, and that did slow us down for a time,” 
she says. “But the great news is that the supply issues are 
going away.”

Despite the supply challenges that hit many leading 
brands, the top players continue to dominate in many retail 
stores. Mitzel, for example, says Patrón Silver ($36), Don 
Julio Blanco ($45), Teremana Blanco ($28), and Casamigos 
Blanco ($45) lead the category at Happy Harry’s. “The 
$25-$50 price point has been the sweet spot,” he says.

TOP 25 TEQUILA BRANDS IN THE U.S.
(thousands of 9-liter cases)

          Percent 
          Change1

 Rank Brand Importer 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2021 2020-2021

 1 Jose Cuervo Proximo Spirits 3,325 3,680 3,455 3,253 4,703 4,800 2.1%
 2 Patrón2 Bacardi USA 85 615 1,690 2,113 2,657 2,717 2.2
 3 1800 Proximo Spirits 265 395 690 847 1,528 1,755 14.9
 4 Don Julio Diageo North America 20 90 160 347 1,125 1,525 35.5
 5 Hornitos Beam Suntory 380 262 340 590 1,149 1,509 31.4
 6 Casamigos Diageo North America - - - 79 725 1,025 41.5
 7 Espolòn Campari America - 22 25 145 768 979 27.5
 8 El Jimador Brown-Forman Beverages 5 150 274 442 732 848 15.8 
     Worldwide
 9 Lunazul Heaven Hill Brands - - 61 110 421 620 47.3
 10 Teremana Mast-Jägermeister US - - - - 230 614 +
 11 Sauza3 Beam Suntory 585 1,047 1,315 1,506 741 613 -17.3
 12 Cazadores Bacardi USA 145 215 231 274 561 602 7.2
 13 Juarez Luxco 335 425 525 700 410 537 30.9
 14 Montezuma Sazerac Co. 610 560 545 550 500 500 -
 15 Milagro William Grant & Sons USA - 30 115 190 349 498 42.8
 16 Camarena Spirit of Gallo - - 150 460 332 375 13.0
 17 Herradura Brown-Forman Beverages 70 70 83 140 229 363 58.5 
     Worldwide
 18 Altos Pernod Ricard USA - - - 125 359 339 -5.6
 19 Margaritaville Sazerac Co. 185 160 175 210 225 250 11.0
 20 Exotico Luxco - - - 28 194 238 22.3
 21 Corralejo Infinium Spirits - - 20 100 197 218 10.5
 22 Gran Centenario Proximo Spirits - 13 25 49 141 184 30.1
 23 Avión Pernod Ricard USA - - 25 123 136 151 11.3
 24 Tortilla Sazerac Co. 60 140 165 165 155 145 -6.5
 25 Durango Prestige Beverage Group - - 20 78 98 108 10.4
    Total Top 254  6,070 7,874 10,089 12,625 18,666 21,512 15.3%

1 Based on unrounded data
2 Includes Roca, Extra Anejo, Gran Patron and Limited Edition
3 Excludes Hornitos
4 Addition of columns may not agree due to rounding.

Source: IMPACT DATABANK ©2022
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Casamigos, Herradura, and Avión rounded out the top five in 
the luxury tier, all with double-digit growth rates.

“We have consumers moving from vodka, and in the higher 
range moving from whiskies,” says Craig Johnson, vice president 
of marketing for the agave portfolio at Pernod Ricard USA. He 
also cites the upper-end dynamism, noting that Pernod Ricard’s 
Avión Tequila ($140 a 750-ml.) is thriving at the top end. “We’ve 
had phenomenal success with Reserva,” he says.

Patrón’s Lloyd-Jones also notes that discovery is driving 
sales at the luxury tier. “What’s really exciting is that so many 
new consumers are coming into Tequila, and they’re inter-
ested in discovering not only silver Tequila, which is still 
growing fast, but also reposado and añejo,” she says. 

Among super-premium brands that fared well, six of the 
top eight labels registered double-digit increases last year. 
Proximo Spirits’ 1800 led the field at 1.76 million cases, a 
14.9% increase, followed by Campari America’s Espolòn. Sean 
Yelle, senior category marketing director for white spirits at 
Campari America, says consumers are exploring through a 
crowded field of Tequilas and choosing what matters to them. 
“Brands that are a little bit authentic and have a little bit more 
heritage are starting to resonate a bit more, particularly as you 
see more celebrities in the space,” he says. “Espolòn is one of 
those brands with a strong heritage.”

Blanco is typically the entry point for consumers, he says, 
but many eventually move on to explore reposado and añejo 
expressions. “We’re seeing a nice trade up happening within 
the portfolio of people entering in through blanco and then 
continuing up as they explore,” Yelle says. “It gives us the abil-
ity to showcase why we’re a little bit different. We only use 
new barrels for aging our variants, so there’s a nice crisp agave 
flavor that really pops.”

Teremana Tequila ranks third among super-premium brands, 
and is one of the industry’s biggest recent success stories. 
Mast-Jägermeister US launched the brand in 2020, and it 
quickly gained a following. In 2021, depletions reached 
614,000 cases, making in the third-largest brand in the 
super-premium field of Tequilas. Senior brand manager Nicole 
Austin says Teremana’s launch has been massive in the indus-
try. After an extraordinary first year, however, the brand was 
hit with out-of-stock issues due to high demand. The initial 
2020 launch involved Teremana Blanco ($30 a 750-ml.) and 
Teremana Reposado ($33). Teremana Añejo ($40) followed 
in late 2021. “We’ve sustained momentum, though we’re still 
trying to keep up with demand,” Austin says. 

100% BLUE AGAVE'S SHARE OF
TOTAL TEQUILA EXPORTS TO THE U.S.

Calendar Years

Sources: CRT and IMPACT DATABANK ©2022           
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Celebrity-backed brands are taking the Tequila category by storm. 
Teremana Tequila (above) is co-owned by Dwayne “The Rock” 
Johnson, while Flecha Azul (cocktail top) was recently launched 
by Mark Wahlberg and Mexican PGA golfer Abraham Ancer.
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That momentum is fueling most major brands. “Overall, 
Tequila is still on fire and growing exponentially, and Caza-
dores is riding that train too,” says Cazadores Tequila brand 
director Jayesh Needham, who adds that growth for the 
Bacardi-owned brand has accelerated this year with the 
re-opening or revitalization of many bars and restaurants. 
“We’ve always had a good on-premise presence, and we’ve 
always seen the value of growing brands in the on-premise in 
terms of building our image and building trial,” he says. “We’ve 
been getting more opportunities on-premise as more venues 
open up. We’re really benefiting as a real Tequila for real 
people, and one that’s really reasonable in its price range. For 
all those reasons, were seeing explosive growth in the on-premise 
right now.” The Cazadores range starts at $23 a 750-ml., with 
higher priced variants in the mix as well. 

Milagro Tequila, another dynamic contender in the 
super-premium sector, had a record-breaking year in the U.S. 
in 2021, according to senior brand manager Jill Palais. She 
likens Tequila’s expansion to that of whiskey a few years ago. 
“As people explore beyond blanco and Margaritas, they have 
a natural trade up to reposado and añejo,” she says. “This is 
akin to the early boom of U.S. whiskey, where flavored vari-
ants were an entry point to the category for a lot of people, 
and once they got used to the taste profile, they wanted to try 
other expressions, often stronger, more pronounced, unfla-
vored Bourbons.” Milagro owner William Grant & Sons is 
expecting continued growth. In 2020, the company announced 
the expansion of the Milagro distillery in Mexico.

Among premium-priced Tequilas, Jose Cuervo continued to 
lead the field last year with depletions at 4.8 million cases. 

LEADING SUPER-PREMIUM TEQUILA BRANDS IN THE U.S.1
(thousands of 9-liter cases)

          Percent 
          Change2

 Rank Brand Importer 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2021 2020-2021

 1 1800 Proximo Spirits 265 395 690 847 1,528 1,755 14.9%
 2 Espolòn Campari America - 22 25 145 768 979 27.5
 3 Teremana Mast-Jägermeister US Inc. - - - - 230 614 +
 4 Cazadores Bacardi USA Inc. 145 215 231 274 561 602 7.2
 5 Milagro William Grant & Sons USA - 30 115 190 349 498 42.8
 6 Altos Pernod Ricard USA - - - 125 359 339 -5.6
 7 Corralejo Infinium Spirits - - 20 100 197 218 10.5
 8 Gran Centenario Proximo Spirits - 13 25 49 141 184 30.1
    Total Leading Super-Premium3 410 675 1,106 1,730 4,133 5,190 25.6
  Total Super-Premium Tequila 565 895 1,450 2,185 4,685 5,835 24.5%

1 $25-$40 a 750-ml.
2 Based on unrounded data
3 Addition of columns may not agree due to rounding.

Source: IMPACT DATABANK ©2022

LEADING LUXURY-PRICED TEQUILA BRANDS IN THE U.S.1
(thousands of 9-liter cases)

          Percent 
          Change2

 Rank Brand Importer 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2021 2020-2021

 1 Patrón3 Bacardi USA Inc. 85 615 1,690 2,113 2,657 2,717 2.2%
 2 Don Julio Diageo North America 20 90 160 347 1,125 1,525 35.5
 3 Casamigos Diageo North America - - - 79 725 1,025 41.5
 4 Herradura Brown-Forman Beverages  70 70 83 140 229 363 58.5 
     Worldwide 
 5 Avión Pernod Ricard USA - - 25 123 136 151 11.3
    Total Leading Luxury4 175 775 1,958 2,802 4,871 5,780 18.7
  Total Luxury Tequila 200 865 2,190 3,000 5,080 6,045 19.0%

1 Over $40 a 750-ml.
2 Based on unrounded data
3 Includes Roca, Extra Anejo, Gran Patron and Limited Edition
4 Addition of columns may not agree due to rounding.

Source: IMPACT DATABANK ©2022
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While Cuervo’s growth was slower than average at 2.1%, the 
brand is by far the largest in the United States by volume, lead-
ing second-ranked Patrón by more than 2 million cases. In fact, 
among premium-priced leaders, Cuervo’s relatively slow growth 
brought down the average in that segment. Of six other lead-
ing brands in the segment, five turned in double-digit gains. 

The vibrancy of the Tequila sector has inspired a broad 
range of new players all vying for a slice of a growing pie. 
“Given all the success in the category, a wave of new compet-
itors has entered the market and is continuing to do so, with 

many connected to high profile celebrity owners and endors-
ers who are fueling category awareness in a broader sense,” 
Milagro’s Palais notes.

Famous Founders
Tequila also continues to be fueled by an influx of famous 
celebrity owners. Casamigos Tequila arguably started the 
celebrity ball rolling. The brand was launched in 2013 by actor 
George Clooney and nightlife entrepreneur Rande Gerber, 
along with partner Mike Meldman. Diageo purchased the 
highly successful brand in 2017 at the eye-popping price of 
$1 billion, including sales incentives, and has continued to 
grow volume since then. 

Teremana is one of several major Tequila brands with celeb-
rity status, as its founder, actor Dwayne “The Rock“ Johnson, 
promotes the brand heavily on social media and elsewhere. But 
Austin says Teremana‘s identity is much more. “The brand is 
about the respect for crafting great Tequila and delivering that 
to the consumer,” Austin says. “Our partners and co-owners are 
a generational Tequila making family in Jalisco, Mexico.”

Former NBA great Michael Jordan’s Cincoro Tequila also looks 
to be a slam dunk, having shown healthy growth since launching 
in 2019. Jordan, who has a stake in the Charlotte Hornets, leads 
a group of NBA owners on the brand: Jeanie Buss, the controlling 
owner of the Los Angeles Lakers; Wes Edens, a co-owner of the 
Milwaukee Bucks; and husband-and-wife duo Wyc Grousbeck 
and Emilia Fazzalari, who own the Boston Celtics. The group had 
a love of Tequila in common, and decided to craft their own. 
Cincoro has blanco, reposado, añejo, and extra añejo offerings on 
the market at present, and Fazzalari, who serves as CEO, expects 
a new expression to be announced later this year.

Actor and comedian Kevin Hart is a recent celebrity entrant 
to delve into the Tequila world. Proximo Spirits partnered 
with Hart to launch Gran Coramino, which recently debuted 
with a Reposado Cristalino Tequila retailing at $50 a 750-ml. The 

TEQUILA CONSUMPTION
IN THE U.S.—2006-2021

(millions of 9-liter case depletions)

Calendar Years

Source: IMPACT DATABANK ©2022           
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Super-premium brands like Milagro (Paloma cocktail left) and Olmeca Altos (right) are seeing success in part because consumers are 
trading up within brands, moving from entry-level blanco, silver, or plata offerings to more luxury resposado and añejo expressions.  
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100% blue agave Tequila is first aged in Eastern European oak 
barrels and finished in California Cabernet wine casks. The 
liquid is then transformed into a clear Cristalino Tequila via 
a slow-filtration process.

Actor Mark Wahlberg is also in the mix. He recently joined 
Flecha Azul Tequila as an owner and partner along with Mexican 
PGA golfer Abraham Ancer and Mexican entrepreneur Aron 
Marquez, who co-founded the brand. Kyle Stein, president of 
Flecha Azul and owner of Wes Brands, says the celebrity involve-
ment has been critical as the brand looks to get traction in a 
crowded field. “Having Mark Wahlberg excites not only our 
consumers, but our distributors and retailers as well,” Stein says, 
noting that Wahlberg actively promotes the Tequila in a range of 
events. “Mark helps generate brand awareness and is essential in 
driving home our message of quality and authenticity.”

Of course, new launches aren’t limited to the celebrity world. 
New labels continually hit the market, some with a niche that 
brand owners hope will help differentiate them from the pack. 

Inspiro Tequila ($53 a 750-ml), for example, launched in 
September 2021 as a “clean, additive-free” Tequila. Founder 
and CEO Mara Smith says the brand’s women-centric approach 
also makes it stand out from the pack. “Over half of Tequila 
drinkers are women, so my goal was to create a Tequila that was 
customer-centric with this overlooked consumer in mind,” 
Smith says. “We’re also providing another female perspective 
to the industry by having women involved in every step, from 
creating the Tequila to getting bottles on the shelf.” 

Banking on a unique flavor profile, former bartender Chris 
Moran launched chile-enhanced Ghost Tequila ($25 a 750-ml) 
in 2016. The brand, a blanco Tequila infused with bhut jolokia 
pepper—or ghost pepper—extract, achieved national distribu-
tion this year. “This is not a typical Tequila,” Moran notes. “When 
we present Ghost to bartenders, beverage directors, and retailers, 
we’re not asking them to replace this brand with another blanco 
Tequila on the shelf. Ghost serves a very specific purpose, to make 
spicy drinks easier and better.” Moran stresses that Ghost isn’t a 

LEADING SUB-PREMIUM TEQUILA BRANDS IN THE U.S.1
(thousands of 9-liter case depletions)

          Percent 
          Change2

 Rank Brand Importer 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2021 2020-2021

 1 Juarez Luxco 335 425 525 700 410 537 30.9%
 2 Montezuma Sazerac Co.  610 560 545 550 500 500 -
 3 Margaritaville Sazerac Co. 185 160 175 210 225 250 11.0
 4 Tortilla Sazerac Co. 60 140 165 165 155 145 -6.5
 5 Durango Prestige Beverage Group - - 20 78 98 108 10.4
    Total Leading Sub-Premium3 1,190 1,285 1,430 1,703 1,388 1,540 10.9
  Total Sub-Premium Tequila 1,885 1,785 1,650 2,115 1,755 1,905 8.5%

1 Under $15 a 750-ml.
2 Based on unrounded data
3 Addition of columns may not agree due to rounding.

Source: IMPACT DATABANK ©2022

LEADING PREMIUM-PRICED TEQUILA BRANDS IN THE U.S.1
(thousands of 9-liter case depletions)

          Percent 
          Change2

 Rank Brand Importer 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2021 2020-2021

 1 Jose Cuervo Proximo Spirits 3,325 3,680 3,455 3,253 4,703 4,800 2.1%
 2 Hornitos Beam Suntory - 295 340 590 1,149 1,509 31.4
 3 El Jimador Brown-Forman Beverages 
   Worldwide 5 150 274 442 732 848 15.8
 4 Lunazul Heaven Hill Brands - - 61 110 421 620 47.3
 5 Sauza Beam Suntory 965 1,015 1,315 1,506 741 613 -17.3
 6 Camarena Spirit of Gallo - - 150 460 332 375 13.0
 7 Exotico Luxco - - - 28 194 238 22.3
    Total Leading Premium3 4,295 5,140 5,595 6,390 8,273 9,002 8.8
  Total Premium Tequila 4,950 5,705 6,610 7,321 9,745 10,565 8.4%

1 $15-$25 a 750-ml.
2 Based on unrounded data
3 Addition of columns may not agree due to rounding.

Source: IMPACT DATABANK ©2022
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flavored Tequila. Instead, it offers a “sensation of 
spicy, which is why it works so well in cocktails, 
especially spicy Margaritas.”

Cocktail Evolution
Tequila has long been associated with the Margar-
ita, which continues to be one of the top-selling 
and most versatile cocktails in the country. The 
concoction of Tequila, lime, and sweetener has 
undergone countless innovations as bar profes-
sionals seek to differentiate their offers.

A skinny Margarita is popular at The Graceful 
Ordinary in suburban Chicago, according to head 
bartender Ryan Mish. The skinny Margarita 
($13) is made with Cazadores Tequila, Grand 
Marnier, lime, and a small amount of agave 
nectar. Mish and bar manager Max Bach use Mi 
Campo Reposado for their hugely popular cock-
tail called A Beautiful Day ($13), which also 
includes Giffard Fraise du Bois bittersweet straw-
berry liqueur, pineapple and lime juices, and a house-made basil 
simple syrup. Bach says the Tequila he’s “most jazzed about” 
currently is La Gritona Reposado, a woman-owned brand that 
he uses in The Graceful Ordinary’s Mercedes Margarita ($20), 
which also includes Cointreau, agave nectar, and lime juice. 

Margarita variations are popular at various restaurants in the 
Lettuce Entertain You group. Mizuno-Moore says the top-selling 
drink at the four-unit Beatrix restaurant is the Pineapple Haba-
nero Margarita ($14), which contains Tromba Blanco Tequila, 
Appel’s Smoky Habanero syrup, and lime juice. He suggests the 
popularity stems from the fact that it is very accessible for guests.

At Aba and Ema, two California-influenced Mediterranean 
restaurants from Lettuce Entertain You, popular Tequila-based 

drinks are similar to Margaritas in that they have a citrus base, but 
they also draw influence from the cuisine, Mizuno-Moore says. At 
Aba, the Cactus King ($15) features Nosotros Reposado Tequila, 
Brovo Pink Rose vermouth, muddled pink guava, honey, and soda. 
At Ema, meanwhile, the Cactus Queen ($14) has the same ingre-
dients but uses Nosotros Blanco rather than Reposado. 

Suppliers, of course, are thrilled that the on-premise is again 
thrumming with activity. That vibrancy could help push 
Tequila volume and variety even higher. “What we’re seeing 
in the on-premise is interest in new types of drinks and new 
types of Tequilas,” says Patrón’s Lloyd-Jones. “The expansion 
of aged offerings is also very important within the on-premise—
that makes it very exciting as well.”  mw

While higher-end brands such as Inspiro (top left) and Patrón (top right) highlight the 
category’s increasingly sippable options, Tequila cocktails, especially the Margarita, 
remain in demand. The Graceful Ordinary (pictured) in Chicago offers multiple takes 
on the classic drink, often adding a liqueur to the mix of spirit, sweetener, and lime.

MW0722_tequila.indd   32MW0722_tequila.indd   32 7/6/22   3:27 PM7/6/22   3:27 PM


